1.18 Special Rules - Collector as the Appointing Authority for Block Development **Officer - Amendment**

Rural Development Department

G.O. (Ms) No. 277

Dated : 23.12.1992 Read :

1. G.O. (Ms) No. 585, RD&LA, dated 12.04.1984.

2. G.O. (Ms) No. 587, RD&LA, dated 12.04.1984.

Read also:

- 3. G.O. (Ms) No. 27, RD, dated 17.01.1990.
- 4. From the Commissioner of Rural Development, Madras, Lr. ROC No. 10459 / 90 / 3B, dated 20.02.1991

ORDER

In the Government order second read above, orders have been issued framing Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service covering the posts of Block Development Officers, Deputy Block Development Officers and Extension Officers. In the Government Order third read above, orders have been issued, among others, modifying the Rule 4 and 6 of the above said Special Rules. Based on these orders, the appended Notification will be published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

(By order of the Governor)

AMBUJ SHARMA

JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

APPENDIX

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to Special Rules for Panchayat Development Subordinate Service (Section 47 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 17th January 1990.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,

(1) for rule 4, the following rule shall be substituted, namely: -

"4. Appointing Authority: - (a) The Commissioner of Rural Development (now Director of Rural Development) shall be the appointing authority for all posts including the post of Block Development Officer in Madras District Unit.

- (b) The Collector of revenue district concerned shall be the appointing authority in respect of all posts including the post of Block Development Officer in the respective revenue districts.
- (2) for rule 6, the following rule shall be substituted namely: -
 - 6. Unit for appointment, reversion, discharge etc
 - (a) For the purpose of appointment, reversion or discharge for want of vacancy and reappointment of probationers and approved probationers as Block Development Officer, each revenue district shall be the unit;
 - (b) For the purpose of appointment as full member as Block Development Officer, the state shall be the unit.
 - (c) For the purpose of appointment, reversion or discharge for want of vacancy and reappointment of probationer and approved probationer and appointment as a full member to the posts other than the post of Block Development Officer, each revenue district shall be the unit;

Provided that the Deputy Block Development Officer (Administration), Deputy Block Development Officer (Accounts) and Extension Officers (Accounts) in the Directorate of Rural Development and the Office of the Chief Radio Officer and Regional Radio Officer, Madras of the Tamil Nadu Local Administration, Radio and Television Maintenance Organisation shall constitute the Madras District Unit.

AMBUJ SHARMA JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT